

## RESOLUTION NO. of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION TO APPROVE HIGHWAY RESTRICTIONS FOR THE 6th ANNUAL TOUR DE TAHOE - BIKE BIG BLUE SEPTEMBER 7, 2008

WHEREAS, TGFT Productions/Bike the West and the Reno-Tahoe Territory of the Nevada Commission on Tourism proposes to conduct the 6th Annual Tour de Tahoe-Bike Big Blue bicycling event; and,

WHEREAS, the Tour de Tahoe bike ride will temporarily impede and restrict the free passage of traffic over State Highway Routes 50 and 89 on Sunday, September 7, 2008, between Stateline through South Lake Tahoe and the county line at Tahoma between the hours of 6:00am and 12:00noon.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado approves and consents to the proposed 6th Annual Tour de Tahoe – Bike Big Blue event and recommends approval of and consents to the proposed restriction of State Highway Routes 50 and 89 upon terms and conditions deemed appropriate and necessary by the State of California, Department of Transportation.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the th day of July 1, 2008, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Cindy Keck Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Ayes: Supervisors Dupray, Baumann, Sweeney Briggs and Santiago Noes: none Absent:
By:Deputy Clerk	Chairman, Board of Supervisors
I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE	ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.
DATE:	
Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervi	sors of the County of El Dorado, State of
Ву:	